rate and foreign currency risk and also uses natural hedging strategies such as matching
the duration, interest payments and currency of assets and liabilities.

(i) Interest rate risk

The Group’s most significant interest rate risk arises from its long-term variable
rate borrowings. Interest rate risk is regularly monitored by the treasury department
and by the Board on both a country and a Group basis. The Board’s policy is to
mitigate variable interest rate exposure whilst maintaining the flexibility to borrow at
the best rates and with consideration to potential penalties on termination of fixed
rate loans. To manage its exposure the Group uses interest rate swaps, interest
rate caps and natural hedging from cash held on deposit.

In assessing risk, a range of scenarios is taken into consideration such as
refinancing, renewal of existing positions and alternative financing and hedging.
Under these scenarios, the Group calculates the impact on the income statement
for a defined movement in the underlying interest rate. The impact of a reasonably
likely movement in interest rates is set out below:

Scenario

2015
Income

statement
£m

2014
Income

statement
£m

Cash +50 basis points 0.5 0.3

Variable borrowings (including caps) +50 basis points (2.4) (2.5)

Cash -50 basis points (0.5) (0.3)

Variable borrowings (including caps) -50 basis points 1.0 1.8

(ii) Foreign exchange risk

The Group does not have any regular transactional foreign exchange exposure.
However, it has operations in Europe which transact business denominated in
euros and, to a lesser extent, in Swedish kronor. Consequently, there is currency
exposure caused by translating into sterling the local trading performance and net
assets for each financial period and balance sheet, respectively.

The policy of the Group is to match the currency of investments with the related
borrowing, which largely eliminates foreign exchange risk on property investments.
A portion of the remaining operations, equating to the net assets of the foreign
property operations, is not hedged except in exceptional circumstances, such as
the uncertainty surrounding the euro in late 2011. Where foreign exchange risk
arises from future commercial transactions, the Group will hedge the future
committed commercial transaction using foreign exchange swaps or forward
foreign exchange contracts.

The Group’s principal currency exposures are in respect of the euro and the
Swedish krona. If the value of sterling were to increase or decrease in strength the
Group’s net assets and profit for the year would be affected. The impact of a 1%
increase or decrease in the strength of sterling against these currencies is set out
below:

Scenario

2015 2015 2014 2014

Net
assets

£m

Profit
before

tax
£m

Net
assets

£m

Profit
before

tax
£m

1% increase in value of sterling against the euro (2.2) (0.4) (1.4) (0.2)

1% increase in value of sterling against the Swedish krona (0.3) (0.1) (0.4) –

1% fall in value of sterling against the euro 2.2 0.4 1.4 0.2

1% fall in value of sterling against the Swedish krona 0.3 0.1 0.4 –

(iii) Other price risk

The Group is exposed to corporate bond price risk and, to a lesser extent, to equity
securities price risk, because of investments held by the Group and classified in
the balance sheet as available-for-sale.

In order to manage the risk in relation to the holdings of corporate bonds and
equity securities the Group holds a diversified portfolio. Diversification of the
portfolio is managed in accordance with the limits set by the Group.

The table below shows the effect on other comprehensive income which would
result from an increase or decrease of 10% in the market value of corporate bonds